
   

   
   Board Members: 
   Rodney Palla, Chair 
   Gene Lundquist 
   Bruce Freeman 

 KERN RIVER GSA 
REGULAR MEETING 

 

Thursday, July 7, 2022 
10:00 a.m. 

City of Bakersfield Water Resources Department 
1000 Buena Vista Drive, Bakersfield CA 93311 

Large Conference Room 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
 

2. ROLL CALL 
 

3. PUBLIC STATEMENTS 
 

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES of the June 2, 2022, Regular Meeting 
 

5. NEW BUSINESS 
 

A. Election of Officers 
 

B. Correspondence Received (City Clerk, Chianello) 
 

C. Finance Updates (McKeegan) 
i. Receive and File Financial Report 

 
D. Management Group Updates (Beard, Chianello, Teglia) 

i. Basin Coordination Committee Updates 
a. Kern Subbasin Coordination Committee Letter to DWR 
b. Implementation Grant Update 

ii. Governor’s Executive Order N-7-22 issued March 28, 2022 
a. Kern County Well Permitting Process Update  

 
E. Approval of First Amended Kern County Subbasin Coordination Agreement 

 
6. PUBLIC HEARING 

A. Public Hearing to consider the adoption of the Amended Groundwater 
Sustainability Plan (GSP) for the portion of the Kern County Subbasin of the Tulare 
Lake Groundwater Basin underlying the Kern River GSA. 

i. Adoption of Amended GSP 
 



7. COMMITTEE COMMENTS 
 
8. ADJOURNMENT 

 



KERN RIVER GSA 

MINUTES 

REGULAR MEETING OF June 2, 2022 
 

Large Conference Room, Water Resources, 1000 Buena Vista Drive 

 

           1. CALL TO ORDER REGULAR MEETING - 10:00 a.m. 
 

2. ROLL CALL 

 

 Present: Chairman Palla,  

   Board Members Freeman and Lundquist 
        

3. PUBLIC STATEMENTS 
 

 None. 
 

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES – of the May 5, 2022, Regular 

 Meeting. 
 

 Motion by Board Member Lundquist, seconded by 

 Board Member Freeman, for approval of minutes.  
 

5. NEW BUSINESS 
 

A. Correspondence Received (Chianello) 
 

None. 
 

 B. Finance Updates 
 

i. Receive and File Financial Report 
  

Randy McKeegan, Finance Director, 

provided staff comments. 
 

 Motion by Board Member Freeman, seconded by 

 Board Member Lundquist, to receive and file the 

 financial report. 
 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ACTION TAKEN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
APPROVED 

   

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

APPROVED 
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5. NEW BUSINESS continued 
 

 C. Management Group Updates (Beard, Chianello, 

  Teglia) 
 

  i.  DWR GSP Review – Determination Letter 

   a.  Update on Kern Subbasin   

    Coordination Activities 
 

Art Chianello, Water Resources Manager, 

provided staff comments. 
 

Steve Teglia, Kern Delta Water District 

Manager, provided additional staff 

comments. Staff’s recommendation is to 

not adjust or lower the minimum 

thresholds of the discussed monitoring 

wells near the North Kern boundary. 
 

  Motion by Board Member Lundquist, seconded 

  by Board Member Freeman, to proceed with  

  recommendation. 
 

   b.  Kern River GSA July 7, 2022,  

    Revised GSP Approval 
 

Steve Teglia, Kern Delta Water District 

Manager, provided staff comments. 
 

  ii.  Basin Coordination Committee Updates 

a. South of Kern River GSA Update 

b. SMGA Implementation Grant 

Round 1 
 

Steve Teglia, Kern Delta Water District 

Manager, provided staff comments. 
 

  iii.  Governor’s Executive Order N-7-22 issued 

   March 28, 2022 

   a.  Kern County Well Permitting  

    Process 
 

Steve Teglia, Kern Delta Water District 

Manager, provided staff comments. 
 

   

 

 

ACTION TAKEN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

APPROVED 
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5. NEW BUSINESS continued 
 

 D. Approval of Amendment No. 1 to Agreement  

  No. KRGSA 19-007 with Horizon Water and  

  Environment, LLC for DWR Proposition 68 Grant  

  Administration Support to increase   

  compensation by $6,800, in an amount not to  

  exceed $56,800. 
 

  Art Chianello, Water Resources Manager, made 

  staff comments. 
   

  Steve Teglia, Kern Delta Water District Manager, 

  made additional staff comments. 
 

 Motion by Board Member Lundquist, seconded by 

 Board Member Freeman, to approve the amendment. 
 

8. COMMITTEE COMMENTS 
 

 None. 
 

9. ADJOURNMENT 
 

 Chairman Palla adjourned the meeting at 10:45 a.m. 
  

 

 

 

  ___________________________________       

                            Chair of the Kern River 

  Groundwater Sustainability Agency 
 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 
 

___________________________________ 

SECRETARY of the Kern River 

Groundwater Sustainability Agency 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ACTION TAKEN 

 

KRGSA 19-007(1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

APPROVED 
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Beginning Balance of KRGSA Trust as of July 1, 2021 367,671.25$      

Receipts
Date Amount

Received Received from: Received

8/10/2021 Kern Groundwater Authority Contr. Reimb. 3,813.27            
11/23/2021 Department of Water Resources Grant Reimb - Inv #10 80,858.19          
2/23/2022 Department of Water Resources Grant Reimb - Inv #11 37,854.57          
5/17/2022 Greenfield CWD Share of Impl. Cost 1,319.96            
6/2/2022 Share of Impl. Cost 1,053.81            
6/3/2022 Share of Impl. Cost 1,962.56            
6/6/2022 Share of Impl. Cost 47.36                  
6/7/2022 Department of Water Resources Grant Reimb - Inv #13 150,000.00        

6/24/2022 Department of Water Resources Grant Reimb - Inv #12 15,595.49          

Total Receipts in this Fiscal Year 292,505.21$      

Oustanding Receipts/Invoices None

Disbursements
Authorized

Date COB Check Amount for payment
Paid Payee Number Paid by KRGSA on:

7/1/2021 Horizon Water & Environmental 725706 1,394.40            10/2/2021
7/1/2021 Todd Groundwater 725786 8,465.20            10/2/2021
8/5/2021 Todd Groundwater 727138 5,456.25            10/2/2021
9/2/2021 Todd Groundwater 728261 2,516.25            11/4/2021

10/7/2021 Todd Groundwater 729620 2,388.75            11/4/2021
10/7/2021 Horizon Water & Environmental 729542 1,467.50            11/4/2021

11/24/2021 Todd Groundwater 731597 1,687.50            1/6/2022
12/2/2021 Kern Groundwater Authority 731751 80,858.19          1/6/2022
12/9/2021 Todd Groundwater 732095 1,241.25            1/6/2022
1/6/2022 Horizon Water & Environmental 733099 1,812.20            2/3/2022
2/3/2022 Todd Groundwater 734219 667.50                3/3/2021
2/3/2022 Todd Groundwater 734219 476.25                3/3/2021

2/18/2022 Kern Groundwater Authority 734849 13,004.31          3/3/2021
3/10/2022 Kern Groundwater Authority 735719 37,854.57          4/7/2022
3/24/2022 Todd Groundwater 736530 5,119.80            4/7/2022
3/31/2022 Todd Groundwater 736898 23,637.75          4/7/2022
4/7/2022 Horizon Water & Environmental 737078 1,337.50            5/5/2022
5/5/2022 Horizon Water & Environmental 738347 230.00                5/5/2022
6/9/2022 Kern Groundwater Authority 739909 15,595.49          7/7/2022*
6/9/2022 Todd Groundwater 739961 30,158.25          7/7/2022*

6/23/2022 Kern Groundwater Authority 740541 9,272.73            7/7/2022*

Total Disbursements in Fiscal Year 244,641.64$      

Balance in KRGSA Trust as of report date 415,534.82$      
(city trust account:  Fund 618)

(0.00)$                 

 * - date disbursement reported to KRGSA Board

Kern River GSA
Report of Receipts and Disbursements

for the 2021-22 Fiscal Year
Report information as of June 30, 2022

S:\Accounting\KRGSA\report of receipts and disbursements June 2022 - Trust Activity - FY 21-22



Agreement # 16-001 - Horizon Water & Environment LLC
Amount Date Notes Scope 1 Scope 2 Scope 3

Original Contract 194,000.00$     August 4, 2016 199,733.32$   82,000.00$     89,263.00$     

  Amendment #1 82,000.00$       Feb. 1, 2018 Grant Application

  Amendment #2 89,263.00$       May 3, 2018 Grant Administation

  Amendment #4 5,733.32$          March 5, 2020 GSP Plan

370,996.32$     

Authorized Remaining Remaining Remaining
Date COB Check Invoice for payment Amount Contract Amount Contract Amount Contract
Paid Number Number by KRGSA on: Paid Balance Paid Balance Paid Balance

Beginning Balance 199,733.32$   82,000.00$     89,263.00$     
12/2/2016 651494 1887 12/1/2016 1,508.84$       198,224.48     -$                 82,000.00       -$                 89,263.00       
2/10/2017 654461 1994 2/2/2017 7,434.19          190,790.29     82,000.00       89,263.00       
6/9/2017 659813 2125 6/1/2017 3,933.73          186,856.56     82,000.00       89,263.00       

7/21/2017 661850 2258 7/13/2017 7,556.23          179,300.33     82,000.00       89,263.00       
9/15/2017 664192 2310 9/7/2017 6,243.69          173,056.64     82,000.00       89,263.00       
9/15/2017 664192 2332 9/7/2017 18,489.96       154,566.68     82,000.00       89,263.00       

10/13/2017 665404 2418 10/5/2017 11,770.43       142,796.25     82,000.00       89,263.00       
12/15/2017 668122 2459 12/7/2017 -                   142,796.25     18,974.18       63,025.82       89,263.00       
12/15/2017 668122 2467 12/7/2017 4,246.16          138,550.09     63,025.82       89,263.00       
12/15/2017 668122 2501 12/7/2017 -                   138,550.09     44,825.60       18,200.22       89,263.00       

2/9/2018 670500 2546 2/1/2018 3,481.05          135,069.04     18,200.22       89,263.00       
2/9/2018 670500 2557 2/1/2018 -                   135,069.04     17,881.04       319.18             89,263.00       
2/9/2018 670500 2586 2/1/2018 2,058.42          133,010.62     319.18             89,263.00       

4/13/2018 673428 2710 4/5/2018 1,637.45          131,373.17     319.18             89,263.00       
4/13/2018 673428 2761 4/5/2018 2,574.96          128,798.21     319.18             89,263.00       
5/11/2018 674720 2818 5/3/2018 2,115.03          126,683.18     319.18             89,263.00       
6/15/2018 676259 2878 6/7/2018 5,035.13          121,648.05     319.18             89,263.00       
6/15/2018 676259 2911 6/7/2018 121,648.05     319.18             3,909.00          85,354.00       
8/10/2018 678844 2959 8/2/2018 4,705.64          116,942.41     319.18             85,354.00       
8/10/2018 678844 2958 8/2/2018 116,942.41     319.18             5,219.56          80,134.44       
9/14/2018 680452 3029 9/6/2018 5,532.98          111,409.43     319.18             80,134.44       
9/14/2018 680452 3032 9/6/2018 111,409.43     319.18             2,530.56          77,603.88       

10/12/2018 681851 3100 10/4/2018 4,027.79          107,381.64     319.18             77,603.88       
11/16/2018 683333 3155 11/8/2018 9,072.02          98,309.62       319.18             77,603.88       
12/14/2018 684455 3230 11/8/2018 3,359.13          94,950.49       319.18             77,603.88       
1/18/2019 685915 3281 1/10/2019 -                   94,950.49       319.18             5,965.12          71,638.76       
1/18/2019 685915 3291 1/10/2019 3,234.36          91,716.13       319.18             71,638.76       

Kern River GSA
Contract Monitoring Worksheet

Report information as of June 30, 2022

Acct. 16.036

Scope 2 - Grant Application

Acct. 17.022

Scope 3 - Grant Admin.(208-09)

Acct. 18.020

Scope 1 - GSA/GSP (208-05)
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Authorized Remaining Remaining Remaining
Date COB Check Invoice for payment Amount Contract Amount Contract Amount Contract
Paid Number Number by KRGSA on: Paid Balance Paid Balance Paid Balance

Acct. 16.036

Scope 2 - Grant Application

Acct. 17.022

Scope 3 - Grant Admin.(208-09)

Acct. 18.020

Scope 1 - GSA/GSP (208-05)

1/18/2019 685915 3337 1/10/2019 6,120.85          85,595.28       319.18             71,638.76       
3/15/2019 688388 3418 3/12/2019 -                   85,595.28       319.18             3,002.35          68,636.41       
4/12/2019 689632 3480 4/4/2019 3,479.31          82,115.97       319.18             -                   68,636.41       
4/12/2019 689632 3520 4/4/2019 -                   82,115.97       319.18             2,698.63          65,937.78       
5/10/2019 690810 3516 5/2/2019 8,265.03          73,850.94       319.18             65,937.78       
6/14/2019 692547 3691 6/6/2019 1,285.40          72,565.54       319.18             65,937.78       
7/19/2019 694131 3736 7/11/2019 72,565.54       319.18             22,267.48       43,670.30       
7/19/2019 694131 3749 7/11/2019 4,990.64          67,574.90       319.18             43,670.30       
7/19/2019 694131 3676 7/11/2019 67,574.90       319.18             3,401.84          40,268.46       
7/19/2019 694131 3676 7/11/2019 67,574.90       319.18             40,268.46       
8/29/2019 695740 3891 8/21/2019 3,941.28          63,633.62       319.18             40,268.46       
8/29/2019 695740 3894 8/21/2019 63,633.62       319.18             11,823.23       28,445.23       

10/17/2019 697899 3970 10/3/2019 63,633.62       319.18             2,769.93          25,675.30       
10/17/2019 697899 3956 10/3/2019 10,514.03       53,119.59       319.18             25,675.30       
12/19/2019 700645 4010 12/5/2019 11,793.21       41,326.38       319.18             25,675.30       
12/19/2019 700645 4052 12/5/2019 41,326.38       319.18             1,039.99          24,635.31       
1/16/2020 701627 4104 1/9/2020 12,958.51       28,367.87       319.18             24,635.31       
1/16/2020 701627 4101 1/9/2020 28,367.87       319.18             24,635.31       
1/16/2020 701627 4100 1/9/2020 28,367.87       319.18             13,969.52       10,665.79       
2/13/2020 702944 4169 2/6/2020 19,351.32       9,016.55          319.18             10,665.79       
3/5/2020 703920 4254 6/4/2020* 9,016.55          319.18             5,251.40          5,414.39          
3/5/2020 703920 5255 6/4/2020* 9,016.55          319.18             5,414.39          
5/1/2020 706266 4381 6/4/2020* 9,016.55          319.18             5,414.39          
5/1/2020 706266 4382 6/4/2020* 9,016.55          319.18             4,451.20          963.19             

5/28/2020 707302 4253 6/4/2020* 9,016.55          (0.00)                319.18             963.19             
8/4/2020 711239 4502 9/3/2020* (0.00)                319.18             962.98             0.21                 
8/4/2020 711239 4503 9/3/2020* (0.00)                319.18             0.21                 

10/1/2020 713437 4750 11/5/2020* (0.00)                319.18             0.21                 
1/14/2021 718079 4942 2/4/2021* (0.00)                319.18             0.21                 
4/8/2021 721910 5124 6/3/2021* (0.00)                319.18             0.21                 
7/1/2021 725706 5303 9/2/21* (0.00)                319.18             0.21                 

10/7/2021 729542 5490 11/4/21* (0.00)                319.18             0.21                 
1/6/2022 733099 5650 2/3/2022* (0.00)                319.18             0.21                 
4/7/2022 737078 5856 5/5/2022* (0.00)                319.18             0.21                 
5/5/2022 738347 5935 5/5/2022* (0.00)                319.18             0.21                 
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Agreement # 19-007 - Horizon Water & Environment LLC
Amount Date Notes

Original Contract 49,620.00$       October 21, 2019 49,620.00$     

49,620.00$       

Authorized Remaining
Date COB Check Invoice for payment Amount Contract
Paid Number Number by KRGSA on: Paid Balance

Beginning Balance 49,620.00$     
49,620.00       
49,620.00       
49,620.00       
49,620.00       
49,620.00       
49,620.00       
49,620.00       
49,620.00       
49,620.00       

 * - date disbursement reported to KRGSA Board

Acct. 19.043

Kern River GSA
Contract Monitoring Worksheet

Report information as of June 30, 2022
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Scope 1 Scope 2 Scope 3

Date Amount Amount Amount Notes

Original Contract August 4, 2016 360,000.00$   -$                 -$                   

  Amendment #1 April 6, 2017 (36.00)$           Scope 1 adjustme

  Amendment #1 April 6, 2017 431,957.00$   -$                   Scope 2 amendm

Amendment # 2 Sept. 6, 2018 36.00$            Scope 1 adjustme

Amendment # 2 Sept. 6, 2018 190,000.00$     Scope 3 amendm

Amendment # 3 April 4, 2019 173,029.00$   Scope 1 amendm

Amendment # 4 Jan. 9, 2020 32,761.00$     Scope 1 amendm

1,187,747.00$   565,790.00$   431,957.00$   190,000.00$     

Scope 1 Scope 2 Scope 3

Authorized Acct. (62306) GSA/GSP Acct. (62307) Sub-basin Modeling Acct. (62306)
Date COB Check Invoice for payment Amount Contract Amount Contract Amount Contract
Paid Number Number by KRGSA on: Paid Balance Paid Balance Paid Balance

Beginning Balance 565,790.00$   431,957.00$     190,000.00$     
11/10/2016 650665 62306- 9-16 11/3/2016 2,256.25$       563,533.75     431,957.00        190,000.00        
12/2/2016 651513 62306-10-16 12/1/2016 15,436.42       548,097.33     431,957.00        190,000.00        
2/10/2017 654488 62306-11-16 2/2/2017 754.30            547,343.03     431,957.00        190,000.00        
4/14/2017 657389 62306-02-17 4/6/2017 6,360.40         540,982.63     431,957.00        190,000.00        
6/9/2017 659826 62306-03-17 6/1/2017 10,255.60       530,727.03     431,957.00        190,000.00        
6/9/2017 659826 62306-04-17 6/1/2017 9,080.05         521,646.98     431,957.00        190,000.00        

7/21/2017 661879 62306-05-17 7/13/2017 15,855.15       505,791.83     431,957.00        190,000.00        
7/21/2017 661879 62307-05-17 7/13/2017 505,791.83     13,244.20       418,712.80        190,000.00        
9/15/2017 664209 62306-06-17 9/7/2017 11,480.76       494,311.07     418,712.80        190,000.00        
9/15/2017 664209 62307-06-17 9/7/2017 494,311.07     19,361.80       399,351.00        190,000.00        
9/15/2017 664209 62306-07-17 9/7/2017 6,052.13         488,258.94     399,351.00        190,000.00        
9/15/2017 664209 62307-07-17 9/7/2017 488,258.94     5,012.80         394,338.20        190,000.00        

10/13/2017 665471 62306-08-17 10/5/2017 1,927.30         486,331.64     394,338.20        190,000.00        
10/13/2017 665471 62307-08-17 10/5/2017 486,331.64     6,626.95         387,711.25        190,000.00        
12/15/2017 668157 62306-09-17 12/7/2017 12,770.02       473,561.62     387,711.25        190,000.00        
12/15/2017 668157 62307-09-17 12/7/2017 473,561.62     9,702.25         378,009.00        190,000.00        
12/15/2017 668157 62306-10-17 12/7/2017 19,612.75       453,948.87     378,009.00        190,000.00        
12/15/2017 668157 62307-10-17 12/7/2017 453,948.87     3,391.00         374,618.00        190,000.00        

2/9/2018 670509 62306-11-17 2/1/2018 8,967.85         444,981.02     374,618.00        190,000.00        
2/9/2018 670509 62307-11-17 2/1/2018 444,981.02     3,322.15         371,295.85        190,000.00        
2/9/2018 670509 62306-12-17 2/1/2018 10,009.75       434,971.27     371,295.85        190,000.00        
2/9/2018 670509 62307-12-17 2/1/2018 434,971.27     2,495.95         368,799.90        190,000.00        
3/9/2018 671936 62307-04-17 3/1/2018 434,971.27     5,678.35         363,121.55        190,000.00        
3/9/2018 671936 62306-01-18 3/1/2018 32,415.05       402,556.22     363,121.55        190,000.00        
3/9/2018 671936 62307-01-18 3/1/2018 402,556.22     12,300.70       350,820.85        190,000.00        

4/13/2018 673441 62306-02-18 4/5/2018 29,575.55       372,980.67     350,820.85        190,000.00        
4/13/2018 673441 62307-02-18 4/5/2018 372,980.67     16,977.06       333,843.79        190,000.00        
5/11/2018 674747 62307-03-18 5/3/2018 372,980.67     15,554.50       318,289.29        190,000.00        
6/15/2018 676276 62306-03-18 6/7/2018 42,854.09       330,126.58     318,289.29        190,000.00        
6/15/2018 676276 62306-04-18 6/7/2018 9,899.04         320,227.54     318,289.29        190,000.00        
6/15/2018 676276 62307-04-18 6/7/2018 320,227.54     30,834.85       287,454.44        190,000.00        

Agreement # 16-00 - Todd Groundwater

Kern River GSA
Contract Monitoring Worksheet

Report information as of June 30, 2022
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Scope 1 Scope 2 Scope 3

Authorized Acct. (62306) GSA/GSP Acct. (62307) Sub-basin Modeling Acct. (62306)
Date COB Check Invoice for payment Amount Contract Amount Contract Amount Contract
Paid Number Number by KRGSA on: Paid Balance Paid Balance Paid Balance

8/10/2018 678868 62306-05-18 8/2/2018 29,028.50       291,199.04     287,454.44        190,000.00        
8/10/2018 678868 62307-05-18 8/2/2018 291,199.04     34,263.00       253,191.44        190,000.00        
8/10/2018 678868 62306-06-18 8/2/2018 18,102.83       273,096.21     253,191.44        190,000.00        
8/10/2018 678868 62307-06-18 8/2/2018 273,096.21     28,326.97       224,864.47        190,000.00        
9/14/2018 680462 62306-07-18 9/6/2018 21,552.22       251,543.99     224,864.47        190,000.00        
9/14/2018 680462 62307-07-18 9/6/2018 251,543.99     44,568.85       180,295.62        190,000.00        

10/12/2018 681868 62306-08-18 10/4/2018 24,348.77       227,195.22     180,295.62        190,000.00        
10/12/2018 681868 62307-08-18 10/4/2018 227,195.22     33,997.62       146,298.00        190,000.00        
11/16/2018 683354 62306-09-18 11/8/2018 21,405.22       pp 205,790.00     146,298.00        3,220.85            pp 186,779.15        
11/16/2018 683354 62307-09-18 11/8/2018 205,790.00     32,255.42       114,042.58        186,779.15        
12/14/2018 684474 62306-10-18 12/6/2018 205,790.00     114,042.58        16,628.05          170,151.10        
12/14/2018 684474 62307-10-18 12/6/2018 205,790.00     51,501.56       62,541.02          170,151.10        
1/18/2019 685939 62306-11-18 1/10/2019 205,790.00     62,541.02          17,142.40          153,008.70        
1/18/2019 685939 62307-11-18 1/10/2019 205,790.00     34,877.97       27,663.05          153,008.70        
2/15/2019 687153 62306-12-18 2/7/2019 205,790.00     27,663.05          12,040.60          140,968.10        
2/15/2019 687153 62307-12-18 2/7/2019 205,790.00     19,928.70       7,734.35            140,968.10        
3/15/2019 688415 62306-12-18 3/12/2019 205,790.00     7,734.35            21,215.36          119,752.74        
3/15/2019 688415 62307-12-18 3/12/2019 205,790.00     3,711.33         4,023.02            119,752.74        
4/12/2019 689644 62306-2-19 4/4/2019 205,790.00     4,023.02            16,756.85          102,995.89        
5/10/2019 690828 62306-3-19 5/2/2019 205,790.00     4,023.02            36,917.21          66,078.68          
5/10/2019 690828 62307-3-19 5/2/2019 205,790.00     3,601.30         421.72               66,078.68          
6/14/2019 692563 62306-4-19 6/6/2019 205,790.00     421.72               37,683.32          28,395.36          
7/19/2019 694142 62306-5-19 7/11/2019 205,790.00     421.72               20,525.11          7,870.25            
7/19/2019 694142 62307-5-19 7/11/2019 205,790.00     1,673.50         (1,251.78)           7,870.25            
8/8/2019 694906 62306-6-19 8/1/2019 9,238.60         196,551.40     (1,251.78)           7,870.25            0.00                   

8/29/2019 695840 62306-7-19 8/21/2019 24,791.60       171,759.80     (1,251.78)           0.00                   
10/17/2019 698026 62306-8-19 10/3/2019 33,786.67       137,973.13     (1,251.78)           0.00                   
12/19/2019 700761 62306-9-19 12/5/2019 7,286.73         130,686.40     (1,251.78)           0.00                   
12/19/2019 700761 62306-10-19 12/5/2019 27,229.60       103,456.80     (1,251.78)           0.00                   
1/16/2020 701771 62306-11-19 1/9/2020 18,150.65       85,306.15       (1,251.78)           0.00                   
2/13/2020 703068 62306-12-19 2/6/2020 13,177.11       72,129.04       (1,251.78)           0.00                   

72,129.04       (1,251.78)           0.00                   

 * - date disbursement reported to KRGSA Board
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Scope 4 Scope 5 Scope 6

Date Amount Amount Amount Notes

Orig Contract (KGA) Feb. 7, 2019 241,385.00$     C2VSim Model

Orig Contract (KRGSA) Feb. 7, 2019 94,383.00$       C2VSim Model

Original Contract Jan. 9, 2020 40,000.00$       GSP Implementation

Original Contract Sept 3, 2020 150,000.00$     Tech Support GSP

375,768.00$      335,768.00$     40,000.00$       150,000.00$     

Scope 4 Scope 5 Scope 6

Authorized Acct. (62308) Acct. (62311) Acct. (62311)
Date COB Check Invoice for payment Amount Contract Amount Contract Amount Contract
Paid Number Number by KRGSA on: Paid Balance Paid Balance Paid Balance

Beginning Balance 335,768.00$                40,000.00$       150,000.00$     
3/15/2019 688415 62307-12-18 3/12/2019 335,768.00                  40,000.00         150,000.00       
3/15/2019 688415 62308-1-19 3/12/2019 14,991.51         320,776.49                  40,000.00         150,000.00       
3/15/2019 688415 62308-1-119 3/12/2019 11,124.68         309,651.81                  40,000.00         150,000.00       
4/12/2019 689644 62308-2-19 4/4/2019 11,795.76         297,856.05                  40,000.00         150,000.00       
4/12/2019 689644 62308-1-219 4/4/2019 5,461.77           292,394.28                  40,000.00         150,000.00       
5/10/2019 690828 62308-3-19 5/2/2019 22,167.03         270,227.25                  40,000.00         150,000.00       
5/10/2019 690828 62308-1-319 5/2/2019 8,667.58           261,559.67                  40,000.00         150,000.00       
6/14/2019 692563 62308-4-19 6/6/2019 14,532.85         247,026.82                  40,000.00         150,000.00       
6/14/2019 692563 62308-1-419 6/6/2019 15,274.15         231,752.67                  40,000.00         150,000.00       
7/19/2019 694142 62308-5-19 7/11/2019 15,901.92         215,850.75                  40,000.00         150,000.00       
7/19/2019 694142 62308-1-519 7/11/2019 9,909.55           205,941.20                  40,000.00         150,000.00       
8/8/2019 694906 62308-6-19 8/1/2019 27,912.17         178,029.03                  40,000.00         150,000.00       
8/8/2019 694906 62308-1-619 8/1/2019 11,133.25         166,895.78                  40,000.00         150,000.00       

8/29/2019 695840 62308-7-19 8/21/2019 29,290.45         137,605.33                  40,000.00         150,000.00       
8/29/2019 695840 62308-1-719 8/21/2019 10,177.15         127,428.18                  40,000.00         150,000.00       

10/17/2019 698026 62308-1-819 10/3/2019 4,851.33           122,576.85                  40,000.00         150,000.00       
10/17/2019 698026 62308-8-19 10/3/2019 27,145.75         95,431.10                    40,000.00         150,000.00       
12/19/2019 700761 62308-9-19 12/5/2019 17,906.05         77,525.05                    40,000.00         150,000.00       
12/19/2019 700761 62308-1-919 12/5/2019 4,167.40           73,357.65                    40,000.00         150,000.00       
12/19/2019 700761 62308-10-19 12/5/2019 10,230.55         63,127.10                    40,000.00         150,000.00       
12/19/2019 700761 62308-1-109 12/5/2019 4,773.03           58,354.07                    40,000.00         150,000.00       
1/16/2020 701771 62308-11-19 1/9/2020 24,729.71         33,624.36                    40,000.00         150,000.00       
1/16/2020 701771 62308-1-119 1/9/2020 3,379.65           30,244.71                    40,000.00         150,000.00       
2/13/2020 703068 62308-12-19 2/6/2020 7,095.10           23,149.61                    40,000.00         150,000.00       
2/13/2020 703068 62308-1-129 2/6/2020 1,454.20           21,695.41                    40,000.00         150,000.00       
3/5/2020 704031 62308-120 6/4/2020* 9,681.10           12,014.31                    40,000.00         150,000.00       
3/5/2020 704031 62308-1-120 6/4/2020* 3,070.90           8,943.41                      40,000.00         150,000.00       
3/5/2020 704031 62311-120 6/4/2020* 8,943.41                      5,660.40           34,339.60         150,000.00       
4/3/2020 705308 62311-220 6/4/2020* 8,943.41                      12,836.10         21,503.50         150,000.00       

4/24/2020 706083 62311-420 6/4/2020* 8,943.41                      7,378.60           14,124.90         150,000.00       
5/22/2020 707102 62308-1-420 6/4/2020* 280.50              8,662.91                      14,124.90         150,000.00       
5/22/2020 707102 62308-520 6/4/2020* 3,866.50           4,796.41                      14,124.90         150,000.00       
6/11/2020 708941 62311-520 9/3/2020* 3,510.75           1,285.66                      14,124.90         150,000.00       
8/28/2020 712123 62311-720 9/3/2020* 1,285.66                      7,746.30           6,378.60           150,000.00       
8/28/2020 712123 62311-820 9/3/2020* 1,285.66                      2,855.40           3,523.20           150,000.00       

Kern River GSA
Contract Monitoring Worksheet

Report information as of June 30, 2022

Agreement  # 19-003- Todd Groundwater
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Scope 4 Scope 5 Scope 6

Authorized Acct. (62308) Acct. (62311) Acct. (62311)
Date COB Check Invoice for payment Amount Contract Amount Contract Amount Contract
Paid Number Number by KRGSA on: Paid Balance Paid Balance Paid Balance

11/19/2020 715886 62311-1020 1/7/2021* 1,285.66                      3,523.20           -                     5,477.70           144,522.30       
12/3/2020 716412 62311-1120 1/7/2021* 1,285.66                      -                     9,525.25           134,997.05       
1/7/2021 717913 62311-1220 2/4/2021* 1,285.66                      -                     2,898.75           132,098.30       

1/28/2021 719094 62311-121 4/1/2021* 1,285.66                      -                     7,062.90           125,035.40       
3/11/2021 720844 62311-221 4/1/2021* 1,285.66                      -                     10,176.45         114,858.95       
4/15/2021 722247 62311-321 6/3/2021* 1,285.66                      -                     5,578.80           109,280.15       
4/29/2021 722875 62311-421 6/3/2021* 1,285.66                      -                     9,049.35           100,230.80       
5/27/2021 724419 62311-521 6/3/2021* 1,285.66                      -                     3,986.25           96,244.55         
7/1/2021 725786 62311-621 9/2/2021* 1,285.66                      -                     8,465.20           87,779.35         
8/5/2021 727138 62311-721 9/2/2021* 1,285.66                      -                     5,456.25           82,323.10         
9/2/2021 728261 62311-821 11/4/21* 1,285.66                      -                     2,516.25           79,806.85         

10/7/2021 729620 62311-921 11/4/21* 1,285.66                      -                     2,388.75           77,418.10         
11/24/2021 731597 62311-1021 1/6/2022* 1,285.66                      -                     1,687.50           75,730.60         
12/9/2021 732095 62311-1121 1/6/2022* 1,285.66                      -                     1,241.25           74,489.35         
2/3/2022 734219 62311-1221 3/3/2022* 1,285.66                      -                     476.25               74,013.10         
2/3/2022 734219 62311-0122 3/3/2022* 1,285.66                      -                     667.50               73,345.60         

3/24/2022 736530 62311-0222 4/7/2022* 1,285.66                      -                     5,119.80           68,225.80         
3/31/2022 736898 62311-0322 4/7/2022* 1,285.66                      -                     23,637.75         44,588.05         
6/9/2022 739961 62311-522 7/7/2022* 1,285.66                      -                     30,158.25         14,429.80         

1,285.66                      -                     14,429.80         

 * - date disbursement reported to KRGSA Board

S:\Accounting\KRGSA\report of receipts and disbursements June 2022 - CM - Todd_2



Date Amount Notes

Orig Contract April 7, 2022 100,100.00$     GSP Monitoring & Reporting

100,100.00$     

Authorized
Date COB Check Invoice for payment Amount Contract
Paid Number Number by KRGSA on: Paid Balance

Beginning Balance 100,100.00$     
100,100.00       
100,100.00       
100,100.00       
100,100.00       

 * - date disbursement reported to KRGSA Board

Kern River GSA
Contract Monitoring Worksheet

Report information as of June 30, 2022

Agreement  # 22-001- Todd Groundwater
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Kern Groundwater Authority - authorized letter from KRGSA - Sept. 1, 2016
Amount Date Notes

Original Contract 55,685.00$  Sept. 1, 2016 letter agreement

Remaining Authorized
Date COB Check Invoice Amount Contract for payment
Paid Number Number Paid Balance by KRGSA on:

Beginning Balance 55,685.00$  
6/9/2017 659815 2017-05 31,146.00$     24,539.00     6/1/2017

12/15/2017 668129 2017-35 12,272.00$     12,267.00     12/7/2017
5/11/2018 674733 2018-39 10,430.82$     1,836.18       5/3/2018

Kern Groundwater Authority - authorized letter from KRGSA - May 3, 2018
Amount Date Notes

Original Contract 9,535.44$     May 3, 2018 letter agreement

Remaining Authorized
Date COB Check Invoice Amount Contract for payment
Paid Number Number Paid Balance by KRGSA on:

Beginning Balance 9,535.44$     
8/10/2018 678848 2018-69 9,683.76$       (148.32)         8/2/2018

Kern Groundwater Authority - authorized letter from KRGSA - January 10, 2019 (#19-001)
Amount Date Notes

Original Contract 10,278.35$  Jan. 10, 2019 letter agreement

Remaining Authorized
Date COB Check Invoice Amount Contract for payment
Paid Number Number Paid Balance by KRGSA on:

Beginning Balance 10,278.35$  
3/15/2019 688391 2019-03 10,278.35$     -                 3/12/2019

Kern River GSA
Contract Monitoring Worksheet

Report information as of June 30, 2022
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KERN SUBBASIN COORDINATION COMMITTEE 
 
 
Paul Gosselin, Deputy Director 
Department of Water Resources 
Sustainable Groundwater Management Office 
715 P Street, Box 942836 
Sacramento, CA  94236-0001 
 
 
RE: Kern Subbasin Consultation Meeting Held on June 17, 2022 
 
 
Dear Paul, 
 
The groundwater sustainability agencies (GSA) in the Kern Subbasin write to thank the 
Department of Water Resources (DWR) for the consultation meeting on June 17, 2022, and to 
memorialize and confirm the guidance provided by DWR staff pertaining to deficiency #3 
subsidence.    
 
At the June 17, 2022 meeting, the Kern Subbasin presented the findings of two important 
subsidence studies conducted subsequent to the January 2020 submission of the groundwater 
sustainability plans (GSP)1, the studies will be included in the amended Coordination 
Agreement. Both subsidence studies indicate that groundwater extractions under the purview of 
Sustainable Groundwater Management Act (SGMA) are not the sole cause of historical 
subsidence. The studies also identified that significant additional data is required to fully 
understand the dynamics of subsidence, its impacts on critical infrastructure including the 
California Aqueduct and the Friant-Kern Canal, and whether such impacts can be influenced by 
groundwater management as altered by future projects and management actions.    
 
Based on the presentation of data, the Kern Subbasin GSAs expressed concern with setting 
sustainable management criteria (SMC) where significant data gaps exist. The Kern Subbasin 
GSAs understand that DWR has addressed the issue of data gaps in the Monitoring Networks 
and Identification of Data Gaps Best Management Practice warning that “Data must be of 
sufficient quality to enable scientifically defensible decision.”  (Monitoring Networks and 
Identification of Data Gaps Best Management Practice, page 27.)  This guidance, along with the 
significant data gaps identified by the studies, makes the development of sustainable 
management criteria for subsidence challenging in the Kern Subbasin.   
 
Despite this challenge, the Kern Subbasin GSAs committed to acquiring the necessary 
additional data in three years’ time (i.e., by 2025) and suggested it would be more appropriate to 
set sustainable management criteria for subsidence at the 2025 update of the Kern Subbasin 
GSPs as informed by the future basin study as funded under the DWR Spending grant (see 
tasks 2 & 4 of the grant application and agreement).   
 
DWR SGMA staff understood the data provided by the Kern Subbasin and appreciated the 
challenge of setting sustainable management criteria in the face of data gaps.  However, DWR 
stated substantial compliance with the requirements of the SGMA requires the development of 
sustainable management criteria for subsidence and DWR SGMA staff stated that the setting of 
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the SMC can include caveats.   Therefore, the Kern Subbasin will proceed with the development 
of interim sustainable management criteria for subsidence including but not limited to the 
following caveats: 
 

• The sustainable management criteria can be interim, only valid until 2025, and will be 
updated in the 2025 GSP update; 

• Due to the complexity of the Kern Subbasin, setting an interim SMC for subsidence, 
does not require GSAs take responsibility, manage, regulate or otherwise be liable for 
impacts resulting from actions outside the authority of the GSA or outside the GSA’s 
ability to manage sustainability under SGMA; and 

• That the Kern Subbasin GSAs are not responsible for addressing subsidence caused by 
activities outside of the jurisdiction of SGMA i.e., extractions from exempt aquifers, or 
caused by activities other than extraction of water on behalf of the beneficial users in the 
Kern Subbasin under the purview of SGMA. 
 

If we, the Kern Subbasin GSAs misunderstood your direction relative to setting an interim SMC 
with caveats limiting responsibility of the GSA and further noting that the SMC can be amended 
in the 2025 GSP update please let us know immediately.   If we hear nothing from DWR SGMA 
staff, we will proceed in accordance with your guidance as noted above.  
 
Thank you for the meeting. 
 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Terry Chica      Jeof Wyrick 
Buena Vista GSA     Henry Miller Water District GSA 
 
 
 
 
 
Rodney Palla      Jim Nickel 
Kern River GSA     Olcese Water District GSA 
 
 
 
 
 
Derek Yurosek     Dan Waterhouse 
South of Kern River     Kern Groundwater Authority GSA 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
1.  a.  Report Differential Interferometric Synthetic Aperture Radar (InSar) Study Subsidence in the Kern County Subbasin – March 2021 

    b. Westside District Water Authority Subsidence Review – April 2020 
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 Groundwater Sustainability Agency Verification Form  
 

 

Owner Information                                                             Well Information 

Name:    A.P.N:   

Address:    Latitude:   

City:    Longitude:   

Zip:    Township   

Phone:    Range   

Email:    Section   
 

Type of Well:     ☐ Irrigation           ☐ Industrial 

 

� The proposed well is not inconsistent with the Groundwater Sustainability Agency’s adopted, or in progress, 
Groundwater Sustainability Plan; and,  
 

� The proposed well does not interfere with the Groundwater Sustainability Agency’s SGMA authorities, including 
the Agency’s addressing of undesirable results and the likelihood of achieving the sustainability goal.   

 
I hereby certify that the GSA has reviewed the above conditions for the subject property for compliance with Executive 
Order N-7-22 and have marked each box for compliance as applicable. 
 
 
